# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/01/2010

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bradco Supply Corporation		07/01/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Bradco Realty Corp.		07/01/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Builders & Contractors Supply Co., Inc.	
Street Address:	1 ABC Parkway	
City:	Beloit	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53511	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1031074	W
Registration Number:	0699239	WICKES
Serial Number:	85009612	ENDURANCE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-862-3865

Email: christine.casey@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Street, 28th Floor

Address Line 2: c/o Christine Casey

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36213-8

**REEL: 004530 FRAME: 0308** 

590.00 1031074

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Casey		
Signature:	/Christine Casey/		
Date:	04/27/2011		
Total Attachments: 4 source=DE Merger as filed - Bradco Realty and Supply into ABC Contractors Supply_(17260071_1)#page1.tif source=DE Merger as filed - Bradco Realty and Supply into ABC Contractors Supply_(17260071_1)#page2.tif source=DE Merger as filed - Bradco Realty and Supply into ABC Contractors Supply_(17260071_1)#page3.tif source=DE Merger as filed - Bradco Realty and Supply into ABC Contractors Supply_(17260071_1)#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004530 FRAME: 0309

Delaware

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"BRADCO REALTY CORP.", A NEW JERSEY CORPORATION, "BRADCO SUPPLY CORPORATION", A NEW JERSEY CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2010, AT 10:04 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2010, AT 4:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2746500 8100M

DATE: 07-01-10

AUTHENTICATION: 8090190

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004530 FRAME: 0310** 

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

100708087

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:04 AM 07/01/2010 FILED 10:04 AM 07/01/2010 SRV 100708087 - 2746500 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

**OF** 

# BRADCO REALTY CORP.

#### AND

#### BRADCO SUPPLY CORPORATION

#### WITH AND INTO

# AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC.

Adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The constituent business corporations participating in the merger herein certified are:
  - (i) American Builders & Contractors Supply Co., Inc., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware ("ABC");
  - (ii) Bradco Realty Corp., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of New Jersey ("Bradco Realty"); and
  - (iii) Bradco Supply Corporation, which is incorporated under the laws of the New Jersey ("Bradco Supply").
- 2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement of Merger") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by each of the aforesaid constituent corporations in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, to wit, by ABC, in the same manner as provided in Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and by Bradco Realty and Bradco Supply, in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- 3. The surviving corporation in the merger herein certified is ABC, which will continue its existence as said surviving corporation under its present name upon the effective date of said merger pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of ABC as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the certificate of incorporation of said surviving

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004530 FRAME: 0311

corporation until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

5. The executed Agreement of Merger between the aforesaid constituent corporations is on file at the principal place of business of the aforesaid surviving corporation, the address of which is as follows:

American Builders & Contractors Supply Co., Inc. 1 ABC Parkway Beloit, WI 53511

- 6. A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the aforesaid surviving corporation on request, and without cost, to any stockholder of each of the aforesaid constituent corporations.
- 7. Prior to the merger there are Two Thousand Five Hundred (2,500) authorized and 1 issued share of Stock of Bradco Realty with no par value. Each issued share of stock of Bradco Realty shall, by virtue of the merger and without any action on the part of the Bradco Realty or the directors and officers of the Bradco Realty, be canceled and retired and no payment shall be made with respect thereto. The issued shares of stock of the surviving corporation shall not be converted in any manner.
- 8. Prior to the merger there are Forty Million (40,000,000) authorized and 1 issued share of Stock of Bradco Supply with a par value of \$.001. Each issued share of stock of Bradco Supply shall, by virtue of the merger and without any action on the part of the Bradco Supply or the directors and officers of the Bradco Supply, be canceled and retired and no payment shall be made with respect thereto. The issued shares of stock of the surviving corporation shall not be converted in any manner.
- 9. The effective date and time of the merger shall be July 1, 2010 at 4:01 PM eastern time.

\* \* \* \* \*

Executed on this 1stday of July, 2010.

AMERICAN BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO., INC.

a Delaware corporation

Name: David A. Luck

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004530 FRAME: 0313

**RECORDED: 04/27/2011**